RESOLUTION NO. 24-09

CITY OF ST. CLAIR ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MICHIGAN

A RESOLUTION HONORING THE 100TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE ROTARY CLUB OF ST. CLAIR

WHEREAS, Rotary International, founded on February 23, 1905, in Chicago, Illinois, is the world's first and one of the largest nonprofit service organizations; and

WHEREAS, there are over 1.4 million Rotary Club members comprising professional and business leaders in over 46,000 clubs in 220 countries and geographic areas; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 1924, thirty-two civic minded residents of the St. Clair community met to discuss membership; and

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of St. Clair received its charter on April 22, 1924, in the basement of St. Mary's church with an inaugural count of thirty members; and

WHEREAS, since that time, the club led notable projects such as the St. Clair Community Hospital, St. Clair Inn, Water Treatment plant, Community Pool and offers continual support of numerous other projects to move the community forward; and

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of St. Clair has embodied Rotary International's enduring motto, 'Service Above Self,' and for the myriad contributions to the citizens of the City of St. Clair the Club has made throughout the decades they are duly commended by this body; and

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED**, that the St. Clair City Council congratulates all those affiliated with the Rotary Club of St. Clair, commends the Club on celebrating its 100th anniversary, and grants everyone involved best wishes as they carry Rotary International's mission into a new century of service.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council in the City of St. Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan at a regular meeting held on the 6th day of May, 2024. Public Notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, and the Minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Gottler, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz, Watt

Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member Kuffa and supported by Member Volz to adopt the Resolution.

Members Voting "Yes": Volz, Watt, Gottler, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Cedar

Members Voting "No": None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor & has been recorded in the Resolution Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan